
Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 22nd September, 2016 at 3.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Request to consider a Call In – The Property 
Strategy – Responses to Consultation  

(Pages 1 - 200)

4. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

5. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on 23 September 2016 at 10:00am at the County 
Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 22 September 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Request to consider a Call In – The Property Strategy – Responses to 
Consultation
Annex A refers

Contact for further information:
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic Services Manager, 
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

On 8 September 2016, the Cabinet received a report on the Property Strategy – 
Responses to Consultation. The Cabinet resolved to

1. Note the outcomes of the consultation as set out in the report.

2. Approve the Planning and Needs Assessment for the Library Service set out 
at Appendix "I" as the basis of determining the level of provision for the 
Council's statutory library service.

3. Approve the Library Strategy at Appendix "H".

4. Approve the proposed investment in the Mobile Library Service set out in the 
report.

5. Endorse the proposed model for an "Independent Community Library Offer" 
as set out in the report on the basis that these community libraries are in 
addition to the provision made by the Council to satisfy section 7 of the 
Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964.

6. Agree to continue to explore the development of alternative options for the 
future delivery of library services, including, but not limited to, the extended 
use of volunteers and the development of a potential model which would 
allow the Library Service to be run independently of the Council as described 
in the report.

7. Agree to the revised proposals for the implementation of the Property 
Strategy set out at Appendix "B".

8. Subject to approval of recommendation 7, to agree to consult on the proposal 
to discontinue use of Upholland Children's Centre, St Thomas the Martyr CE 
Primary School, on the basis set out in the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



9. Agree that the buildings identified in Appendix "B" as not to be retained for 
future use are declared surplus to requirements and that the services 
delivered from them will be discontinued on the basis of the timeline set out 
at Appendix "P".

10. Instruct officers to consider the viability of the expressions of interest received 
in relation to the transfer of Council premises as set out in Appendix "B" and 
to bring back a further report to the next meeting of Cabinet for consideration.

11.Note the request from the Schools Forum for transition funding for schools 
with attached children's centres and that this will be the subject of future 
discussions between officers and the Schools Forum.

Following requests from seven County Councillors in accordance with the “Call In” 
procedures, the Chair has called a meeting to consider calling in the decision. 

Recommendation

In accordance with the Call In procedures contained in Procedural Standing Orders 
(Standing Order 23 and Appendix 3) the Committee is asked to consider:

1. Whether or not to request the Cabinet reconsider the decision made on 8 
September 2016 in relation to the Property Strategy – responses to 
Consultation

2. If so, to determine the grounds on which the request is to be based.

Background and Advice 

On 8 September 2016, the Cabinet received a report on the Property Strategy – 
Responses to Consultation. Cabinet resolved to:   

1. Note the outcomes of the consultation as set out in the report.

2. Approve the Planning and Needs Assessment for the Library Service set out 
at Appendix "I" as the basis of determining the level of provision for the 
Council's statutory library service.

3. Approve the Library Strategy at Appendix "H".

4. Approve the proposed investment in the Mobile Library Service set out in the 
report.

5. Endorse the proposed model for an "Independent Community Library Offer" 
as set out in the report on the basis that these community libraries are in 
addition to the provision made by the Council to satisfy section 7 of the 
Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964.

Page 2



6. Agree to continue to explore the development of alternative options for the 
future delivery of library services, including, but not limited to, the extended 
use of volunteers and the development of a potential model which would allow 
the Library Service to be run independently of the Council as described in the 
report.

7. Agree to the revised proposals for the implementation of the Property Strategy 
set out at Appendix "B".

8. Subject to approval of recommendation 7, to agree to consult on the proposal 
to discontinue use of Upholland Children's Centre, St Thomas the Martyr CE 
Primary School, on the basis set out in the report.

9. Agree that the buildings identified in Appendix "B" as not to be retained for 
future use are declared surplus to requirements and that the services 
delivered from them will be discontinued on the basis of the timeline set out at 
Appendix "P".

10. Instruct officers to consider the viability of the expressions of interest received 
in relation to the transfer of Council premises as set out in Appendix "B" and 
to bring back a further report to the next meeting of Cabinet for consideration.

11.Note the request from the Schools Forum for transition funding for schools 
with attached children's centres and that this will be the subject of future 
discussions between officers and the Schools Forum.

Attached at Annex A is the covering report to Cabinet, plus Appendices A, B, H and 
I. The full set of appendices are available via the Cabinet agenda pages on the 
internet, via the following link.

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=5414&Ver=4

The Chief Executive has received requests from seven County Councillors, for the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider whether that decision should be the subject of a Call 
In.

The requests were received, in accordance with procedural Standing Orders, from 
County Councillors Albert Atkinson, Susie Charles, Gina Dowding, Geoff Driver CBE, 
Michael Green, Bev Murray and Kim Snape. The decision cannot now be 
implemented until the call-in procedure is completed. 

The reasons for the requests received from the above Members are:

'We request a call-in to be considered of the decision taken by Cabinet on 8th 
September 2016 regarding The Property Strategy. This would be considered by the 
main Scrutiny Committee. The reason is that the decision taken by the Cabinet to 
close a number of facilities needs to be reconsidered, as both the consultation and 
the Cabinet decision were based on incorrect financial information and the decision 

Page 3

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=5414&Ver=4


does not meet the Council's own priorities to support the needs of the residents of 
Lancashire, particularly the more deprived communities.'

and

"We don't believe the criteria wa
[...]
 uses individual schools can find for the 
facilities and the nature of remaining provision within the Centres. 

Without further detailed work being undertaken it is therefore difficult to provide an 
accurate estimate of costs but the scale of the impact is expected to be in the region 
of £0.5 – 0.7m, albeit the individual school impacts are likely to vary considerably.  

This issue is to be the subject of further discussion between officers and the Schools 
Forum.

Staffing Implications

 Libraries

A draft staffing structure for the Library Services based on the consultation proposals 
has been shared with staff and the Trade Unions for consultation purposes. 
However, pending final decisions being made by Cabinet no further action has been 
taken in relation to implementation other than in respect of those parts of the wider 
Libraries, Museums, Culture and Registrars Service which are not directly related to 
the operational Library Service, for example the Registration Service and the School 
Library Service. 

Prior to consultation on the initial proposed staffing structure (based on the 
consultation proposals in relation to the Property Strategy) there was estimated to be 
a reduction of around 50 posts at grades 6 and 7 although this would have been 
mitigated by options at grade 4. There was also estimated to be a small number of 
staff at grade 10 and above at risk of compulsory redundancy.

Page 47



However, following the consultation with staff and trade unions more grade 4 posts 
are now available than anticipated and there has been some turnover in staff along 
with increased interest in voluntary redundancy. Whilst it is not yet possible to be 
certain, it may therefore be that, overall, there are sufficient jobs for staff although 
this is likely to involve some changes in jobs and work bases, which may be for lower 
graded jobs.

 Children's Centres

The Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service comprises c.554 fte staff across 
the Childr
[...]
ents

Describe what arrangements you will put in place to review and monitor 
the effects of your proposal.

Appropriate monitoring procedures will be developed following the implementation 
of this proposal based on the relevant protected characteristics affected and 
individual service arrangements.

Equality Analysis Prepared By Emma Pearse

Position/Role: Property Asset Manager (Review)

And Jeanette Binns (Equality and Cohesion Manager)

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Service Head:

Mel Ormesher  Head of Asset Management

Decision Signed Off By    

Cabinet Member or Director    

Please remember to ensure the Equality Decision Making Analysis 
is submitted with the decision-making report and a copy is retained 
with other papers relating to the decision.

Page 102



15

Where specific actions are identified as part of the Analysis please 
ensure that an EAP001 form is completed and forwarded to your Service 
contact in the Equality and Cohesion Team.

Service contacts in the Equality & Cohesion Team are:

Karen Beaumont – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Adult Services ; Policy Information and Commissioning (Age 
Well); Health Equity, Welfare and Partnerships (PH); Patient Safety and 
Quality Improvement (PH).

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Community Services; Development and Corporate Services; 
Customer Access; Policy Commissioning and Information (Live Well); 
Trading Standards and Scientific Services (PH), Lancashire Pension 
Fund

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Children's Services; Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Start Well); Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help (PH); BTLS 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Governance, Finance and Public Services; Communications; 
Corporate Commissioning (Level 1); Emergency Planning an
[...]
ocation of services to be developed in 
response to service need and delivery of corporate priorities.

P
age 130



Appendix 'H'

1

A strategy for Lancashire's libraries 2016-21

Making a difference through reading, learning and 
information

Foreword from the Cabinet member for Environment, Planning and 
Cultural Services

The strategy for the Lancashire Library service outlines our promises as a public 
library authority, the priorities we will focus on and the outcomes we aim to deliver for 
the people who live and work in Lancashire. 

The strategy outlines our commitment to the continuing delivery and development of 
a flexible and accessible public library service in Lancashire, building on a strong 
tradition and celebration of our past and continuing achievements.  We have a clear 
direction for the future and have firm ambitions which link in with those of the Society 
of Chief Librarians: reading, information, digital, health, learning and culture offers. 

It is a strategy that directly responds to the emerging needs of our communities, 
placing them at the heart of service development, and outlines how we will work with 
other organisations to deliver a comprehensive, responsive, modern and value for 
money Lancashire Library service.   

A cornerstone of this modern and flexible service will be our digital offer, recognising 
that, although financial pressures are real and continue to build, we will also have 
opportunities to exploit emerging digital technologies.   By exploiting these 
technologies for the benefit of the communities we serve we will aim to equip people 
with the learning and skills needed to succeed in an ever more competitive and fast 
changing world.

Lancashire has a justifiably proud record of working with all members of our 
communities and we will work even harder to make sure services are relevant and 
reflect the cultural diversity of the people we serve. We will challenge established 
thinking and ways of working in a const
[...]
pressions of interest and subsequent 
bids to enable a community asset transfer, which would see buildings no longer needed by the county council 
transferring to community control and management. As part of our response to the feedback we have received, 
we may wish to consider some additional targeted investment to help communities who wish to take over the 
library building but who also then wish to establish some form of independent community library provision. This 
provision would sit outside of the county council's statutory provision, but would help to meet the aspirations of 
local communities who wish to maintain local provision.

10 What might a 
comprehensive and 
efficient library service 
look like in Lancashire?

The draft library strategy (which will be included in the report to Cabinet) sets out our proposed approach to future 
library service provision.

P
age 199



P
age 200


	Agenda
	3 Request to consider a Call In – The Property Strategy – Responses to Consultation
	Annex A - Report to Cabinet
	Appendix  A - Consultation Proposals
	Agenda
	1 Appendix A
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Minor Corrections


	Appendix B - Revised Proposals
	Appendix H - Draft library strategy for Lancashire 22 08 16
	Appendix I - Library Planning and Needs Assessment 22 08 16






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016 at 3.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Barnes
L Collinge
C Crompton
B Dawson
G Driver
D O'Toole

J Shedwick
R Shewan
V Taylor
D Watts
B Yates
G Dowding

County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE and Gina Dowding replaced County 
Councillors George Wilkins and Liz Oades respectively for this meeting

1.  Apologies

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests

County Councillor Alyson Barnes declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 3 as 
the Leader of Rossendale Council and a Trustee of the Crawshawbooth 
Community Association.

3.  Request to consider a Call In – The Property Strategy – Responses 
to Consultation

Following a request by seven County Councillors in accordance with the "Call In" 
procedure rules, the Committee considered a report outlining the decision of the 
Cabinet on 8 September 2016 in relation to the Property Strategy.
The Committee welcomed County Councillor Kim Snape; Mrs Jane Porter; Fylde 
Borough Councillor Richard Redcliffe; Lancaster City Councillor Tim Hamilton-
Cox; County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader of the Council; County 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone; Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and 
Cultural Services; County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools; Mel Ormesher, Head of Asset 
Management, Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services; 
Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources; Debbie Duffell, Head of Wellbeing, 
Prevention and Early Help; and Julie Bell, Head of Libraries, Museums, Culture 
and Registrars attending to present evidence to the Committee.



2

The following Councillors also spoke in accordance with Standing Order 19(1):
County Councillors Andrea Kay, County Councillor Susie Charles, County 
Councillor Anne Cheetham, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, County Councillor 
Keith Sedgewick, County Councillor Michael Green, County Councillor Keith 
Iddon and County Councillor Alan Schofield.

The Committee considered a number of issues in connection with the original 
decision, including the financial information provided, the methodology behind the 
decisions, and the consultation process, as well as hearing further 
representations on behalf of individual buildings.

Following the debate, the committee 

Resolved: That the cabinet be asked to reconsider its decision of 8 September 
2016 in relation to the Property Strategy, on the following grounds:

 Both the consultation and the cabinet decision were based on incorrect 
financial information and the decision does not meet the Council's own 
priorities to support the needs of the residents of Lancashire, particularly 
the more deprived communities

 The Scrutiny Committee also sought assurances that the methodology 
was applied consistently and fairly

4.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

5.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on Friday 
23 September at 10am at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


